CITY OF GIG HARBOR

ORDINANCE NO. 648

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADDING A NEW CHAPTER TO THE ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL SECTION OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE DESIGNATING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR AS THE CITY ENGINEER, AND THE CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE ADDITION OF THOSE TITLES TO THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR JOB TITLE.

WHEREAS, Title 46 of the RCWs, Section 46.90.260, states that each city have a designated traffic engineer; and

WHEREAS, there are several references in the public works standards referring to a City Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington, DO ORDAIN as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Language in the City of Gig Harbor Municipal Code, Chapter 2.24, is hereby added to read as follows:

Chapter 2.24

CITY ENGINEER AND CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER

Sections:

2.24.01 City Engineer and City Traffic Engineer.

<u>2.24.01 City Engineer and City Traffic Engineer.</u> The City shall designate the Public Works Director as the City Engineer and City Traffic Engineer to comply with RCW Title 46, Section 46.90.260.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Public Works Director title in the personnel job description handbook is hereby amended to read: "Public Works Director / City Engineer / City Traffic Engineer" to reflect the changes in the municipal code.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five (5) days after its publication according to law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington, and approved by its Mayor at a regular meeting of the council held on this <u>27th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1993.

APPROVED:

Gretchen A. Wilbert, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mark Hoppen, City Administrator

Filed with city clerk: 9/2/93 Passed by the city council: 9/27/93

Date published: 10/06/93 Date effective: 10/11/93